
 

 
 

BU 0960  –  en 
 

NORDAC ACCESS BT 
Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

2  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
Pos: 3 /Anl eitung en/NORD AC ACCESS BT  [SK T IE5-BT- STIC K]/0. Pr olog/D okumentation [BT- Stick]  @ 21\mod_1519657117529_388.docx @ 2408158 @  @ 1 
 

Documentation 
Designation: BU 0960 

Part number: 6079602 

Series: NORDAC ACCESS BT 
 
Pos: 4 /Anl eitung en/NORD AC ACCESS BT  [SK T IE5-BT- STIC K]/0. Pr olog/D okumentation - Versionsliste [BU 0960] @ 21\mod_1519658374182_388.docx @ 2408299 @  @ 1  

Version list 
Title, 
Date 

Order number Software 
version 

Hardware 
Version 

Remarks 

BU 0960, 
August 2019 

6079602 / 3319 V1.0R0 AAA First edition 
Product launch August 2019 
NORDAC ACCESS BT and 
NORDCON APP 

Table 1: Version list NORDAC ACCESS BT 
Pos: 5 /Allgemei n/Allgemei ngültige Modul e/Ur heberrechtsver mer k @ 5\mod_1410955083459_388.docx @ 150427 @  @ 1  

Copyright notice 
As an integral component of the device described here, this document must be provided to all 
users in a suitable form. 
Any editing or amendment or other utilisation of the document is prohibited. 

Pos: 6 /Allgemei n/Allgemei ngültige Modul e/H erausgeber @ 0\mod_1325779078002_388.docx @ 5270 @  @ 1 
 

Publisher 
Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 
Getriebebau-Nord-Straße 1 • 22941 Bargteheide, Germany • http://www.nord.com/ 
Fon +49 (0) 45 32 / 289-0 • Fax +49 (0) 45 32 / 289-2253 

 

Member of the NORD DRIVESYSTEMS Group 
Pos: 7 /Allgemei n/Allgemei ngültige Modul e/---------Seitenumbr uch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



 About this manual 

BU 0960 en-3319  3 

 
 
Pos: 8 /Anl eitung en/NORD AC ACCESS BT  [SK T IE5-BT- STIC K]/0. Pr olog/Zu diesem H andbuch @ 23\mod_1533543930502_388.docx @ 2436330 @  @ 1 
 

About this manual 
This manual describes the essential functions of NORDAC ACCESS BT and basic use of the 
NORDCON APP software. 

It is intended for qualified electricians who are familiar with electronic drive technology devices, in 
particular with their operation and parameterisation ( 1.3 "Safety information"). 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Copyright === 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

4  BU 0960 en-3319 



 Table of Contents 

BU 0960 en-3319  5 

 
Pos: 10 /Allgemein/Steuermodul e/Inhaltsverzeichnis  @ 0\mod_1317978518480_388.docx @ 4078 @  @ 1 
 

Table of Contents 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Inhaltsverzeichnis ===  

1 General ......................................................................................................................................................... 8 
1.1 Characteristics ................................................................................................................................... 8 
1.2 Delivery .............................................................................................................................................. 8 

1.2.1 Scope of delivery .................................................................................................................. 8 
1.3 Safety information .............................................................................................................................. 9 
1.4 Standards and approvals ................................................................................................................. 11 

1.4.1 Standards and directives .................................................................................................... 11 
1.4.2 EMC Directive ..................................................................................................................... 11 
1.4.3 Bluetooth module ................................................................................................................ 12 

1.5 Type code / Type plate ..................................................................................................................... 13 
1.6 Symbols ........................................................................................................................................... 13 
1.7 Terminology definitions .................................................................................................................... 14 
1.8 Abbreviations ................................................................................................................................... 15 

2 NORDAC ACCESS BT ............................................................................................................................... 16 
2.1 Design .............................................................................................................................................. 16 
2.2 Write protection LOCK ..................................................................................................................... 16 
2.3 LED meanings ................................................................................................................................. 17 
2.4 Application ....................................................................................................................................... 17 

2.4.1 Use for data storage ........................................................................................................... 17 
2.4.2 Connection to a computer .................................................................................................. 17 
2.4.3 Connection to an electronic drive technology device .......................................................... 20 
2.4.4 Procedure for transferring data between devices ............................................................... 22 
2.4.5 Use with  Bluetooth ......................................................................................................... 23 
2.4.6  Bluetooth connection to an electronic drive technology device ...................................... 24 

3 NORDCON APP ......................................................................................................................................... 27 
3.1 QUICK-START ................................................................................................................................. 27 
3.2 Installation of the NORDCON APP .................................................................................................. 27 

3.2.1 Scan the QR code .............................................................................................................. 27 
3.2.2 Installation via Stores ......................................................................................................... 28 

3.3  Establishing Bluetooth communication ........................................................................................ 28 
3.3.1 Establishing NORDAC ACCESS BT connection ................................................................ 28 

4 Diagnosis and fault analysis .................................................................................................................... 29 
4.1 Status displays ................................................................................................................................. 29 
4.2 Display statuses ............................................................................................................................... 29 

4.2.1 Parameter LED ................................................................................................................... 30 
4.2.2 Status LED ......................................................................................................................... 31 
4.2.3 Link LED ............................................................................................................................. 32 

4.3 FAQ Malfunctions............................................................................................................................. 33 
5 Technical data ........................................................................................................................................... 36 

5.1 General Data .................................................................................................................................... 36 
5.2 NORDCON APP Data ...................................................................................................................... 36 
5.3 Bluetooth data .................................................................................................................................. 36 
5.4 Electrical data .................................................................................................................................. 36 

6 Additional information .............................................................................................................................. 37 
6.1 Status overview ................................................................................................................................ 37 
6.2 EU Declaration of Conformity ........................................................................................................... 40 
6.3 Further documentation ..................................................................................................................... 41 

7 Maintenance and servicing information .................................................................................................. 42 
7.1 Maintenance information .................................................................................................................. 42 
7.2 Service notes ................................................................................................................................... 42 

 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

6  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
Pos: 12 /Allgemein/Steuermodul e/Abbildungsverzeichnis @ 0\mod_1317978515699_388.docx @ 3917 @  @ 1 
 

List of illustrations 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Abbildungsverzeichnis ===  

Figure 1: Type plate ............................................................................................................................................... 13 
Figure 2: NORDAC ACCESS BT structure ............................................................................................................ 16 
Figure 3: Write protection LOCK ............................................................................................................................ 16 
Figure 4: LEDs ....................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Figure 5: USB- Connection to computer ................................................................................................................ 17 
Figure 6: Automatic display ................................................................................................................................... 18 
Figure 7: RJ12 connection to the device ............................................................................................................... 20 
Figure 8: Data transfer, upload and download ....................................................................................................... 20 
Figure 9: Delete Pairing List .................................................................................................................................. 21 
Figure 10: Disconnecting the RJ12 port ................................................................................................................ 21 
Figure 11: Data transfer procedure ........................................................................................................................ 22 
Figure 12:  Bluetooth connection ....................................................................................................................... 23 
Figure 13: RJ12 connection to the device ............................................................................................................. 24 
Figure 14:  Activating Bluetooth visibility ............................................................................................................ 24 
Figure 15: Deactivation of visibility and  Bluetooth ............................................................................................. 25 
Figure 16:  Delete Bluetooth paring list .............................................................................................................. 25 
Figure 17: NORDCON APP QR Code ................................................................................................................... 27 
Figure 18: Installation of the NORDCON APP operating system........................................................................... 28 
Figure 19: Establishing communication via  Bluetooth ....................................................................................... 28 
Figure 20: LED meanings ...................................................................................................................................... 29 
Figure 21: LED display statuses ............................................................................................................................ 29 
Figure 22: EU Declaration of Conformity ............................................................................................................... 40 
 



 List of tables 

BU 0960 en-3319  7 

 
Pos: 14 /Allgemein/Steuermodul e/Tabellenverzeichnis @ 0\mod_1317978519199_388.docx @ 4124 @  @ 1 
 

List of tables 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Tabellenverzeichnis  === 

Table 1: Version list NORDAC ACCESS BT ........................................................................................................... 2 
Table 2: Standards and directives ......................................................................................................................... 11 
Table 3: EMC Directive .......................................................................................................................................... 11 
Table 4: Bluetooth module standard / directive ..................................................................................................... 12 
Table 5: National Bluetooth module standard / directive ....................................................................................... 12 
Table 6: Symbols used .......................................................................................................................................... 13 
Table 7: Overview of abbreviations ....................................................................................................................... 15 
Table 8: Parameter LED display ............................................................................................................................ 30 
Table 9: Status LED display .................................................................................................................................. 31 
Table 10: Link LED display .................................................................................................................................... 32 
Table 11: FAQ Malfunctions Part 1 ........................................................................................................................ 33 
Table 12: FAQ Malfunctions Part 2 ........................................................................................................................ 34 
Table 13: Status overview Part 1 ........................................................................................................................... 37 
Table 14: Status overview Part 2 ........................................................................................................................... 38 
Table 15: Status overview Part 3 ........................................................................................................................... 38 
Table 16: Status overview Part 4 ........................................................................................................................... 39 
 
 
Pos: 17 /Anl eitungen/Elektroni k/FU  und Starter/1. Allgemei nes/Allgemei nes  (Überschrift) @ 6\mod_1424437508320_388.docx @ 204378 @ 1 @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

8  BU 0960 en-3319 

1 General 
Pos: 18 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Allgemei nes @ 23\mod_1533544291686_388.docx @ 2436376 @  @ 1 
 

NORDAC ACCESS BT is the mobile Bluetooth access for electronic drive technology devices from 
Getriebebau NORD GmbH & CO. KG (hereinafter referred to as NORD). It is used for wireless 
connection of devices to a mobile terminal (device). Monitoring, parameterisation and analysis of the 
connected device can be carried out with the aid of the free NORDCON APP software (available for 
iOS and Android). 

In addition, NORDAC ACCESS BT can be used to exchange parameter data between 2 identical 
devices or a computer. 

For further descriptions of the devices, including their parameters, please refer to the relevant manual 
 6.3 "Further documentation". 
Pos: 19 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Eigenschaften (Ü berschrift) @ 23\mod_1533544797436_388.docx @ 2436413 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.1 Characteristics 
Pos: 20 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Eigenschaften @ 23\mod_1533544872570_388.docx @ 2436450 @  @ 1 
 

• Monitoring, parameterisation and analysis of NORD electronic drive technology devices via 
Bluetooth (mobile terminal device with NORDCON APP software required) 

• Integrated, non-volatile data storage for exchange of parameter data between identical devices or a 
computer. 

• Mechanical switch to activate write protection (LOCK) to prevent accidental overwriting of the 
internal data memory 

• RJ12 plug connector for connection to the device (communication via RS485) 
• USB Type A port for connection to a computer 
• 3 multi-colour LEDs as status and operation indicators 
• 2 operating keys (data transfer, upload and download) 
Pos: 21 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Liefer ung (Ü berschrift) [BT- Stick]  @ 21\mod_1519910850077_388.docx @ 2410195 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.2 Delivery 
Pos: 22 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Liefer ung [BT-Stick]  @ 21\mod_1528200875796_388.docx @ 2424290 @  @ 1 
 

Unpack the NORDAC ACCESS BT immediately on receipt and check that the delivery is complete 
and undamaged. 

NOTICE: Only send the product in the original packaging to prevent damage. Keep the packaging for 
further use. Dispose of packaging material which is no longer required according to the applicable 
regulations in your country. 

If you notice any transport damage, please contact the carrier immediately and arrange for an 
inspection. 

Important! This also applies if the packaging is undamaged. 
Pos: 23 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Liefer umfang [BT-Stick]  @ 21\mod_1519911987203_388.docx @ 2410268 @ 3 @ 1  

1.2.1 Scope of delivery 
NORDAC ACCESS BT • SK TIE5-BT STICK 

• QUICK-START as hard copy 
• Film (LINK) about the NORDCON APP  

 
Pos: 24 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 

https://www.nord.com/cms/en/product_catalogue/drive_electronics/nordcon_app.jsp


 1 General 

BU 0960 en-3319  9 

 
 
Pos: 25 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/Sicherheitshinweise (Überschrift) @ 27\mod_1549353844145_388.docx @ 2485050 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.3 Safety information 
Pos: 26 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/zur Bedienungsanl eitung @ 27\mod_1549354395195_388.docx @ 2485127 @ 5 @ 1 
 

for Operating Instructions 

Read all of this safety information before working with the NORDAC ACCESS BT (SK TIE5-BT-
STICK, Part-No: 275900120) Follow the descriptions in QUICK START. Observe all other information 
in the frequency inverter manual.  

Keep the documents in a safe place. Give the documents to any third parties to whom you pass on the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT. 
Pos: 27 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/zur Stromversorgung und zum Anlagenbetrieb @ 27\mod_1549354405500_388.docx @ 2485275 @ 5 @ 1 
 

For power supply and operation of the system 

• The NORDAC ACCESS BT is operated with electric power, so that in principle there is a risk of 
electric shock. Therefore, never immerse the NORDAC ACCESS BT in water or other liquids. Keep 
it away from rain and moisture. Do not operate the NORDAC ACCESS BT outdoors or in areas 
with high humidity.  

• During parameterisation take precautions to prevent accidental movement of the drive (e.g. 
dropping of lifting equipment). 

• Never enter the danger area of the system. 
Pos: 28 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/zur bes ti mmungsgemäßen Ver wendung @ 27\mod_1549354397478_388.docx @ 2485164 @ 5 @ 1 
 

For correct use 

The NORDAC ACCESS BT is used to establish a wireless connection between a device from 
Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG and a mobile terminal device. The NORDAC ACCESS BT has 
the following functions: 

1. Parameter data transmission 
2. Bluetooth Gateway for mobile terminal devices 
3. Mass data storage 

All other use is considered to be not as intended and is prohibited. 
Pos: 29 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/zur Ver wendung der Funkschnitts tell e @ 27\mod_1549354407293_388.docx @ 2485312 @ 5 @ 1 
 

For use of the radio interface 

• Ensure that Bluetooth communication is permitted in the intended area of use. 
Pos: 30 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/zur falschen Anwendung @ 27\mod_1549354403067_388.docx @ 2485238 @ 5 @ 1 
 

For incorrect use 

The NORDAC ACCESS BT is only safe if it is used as intended! Incorrect use may cause damage. 
Therefore, please note the following:  

• Only use the NORDAC ACCESS BT for its intended purpose. 
• Never connect the ACCESS BT to an RJ12 port and a USB port simultaneously. 
• Only plug the RJ12 connector of the NORDAC ACCESS BT into the RJ12 socket of the device. 
• Only use the USB port of the NORDAC ACCESS BT for archiving data on a PC.  
• Only transfer data to the device when it is not enabled. 
• Do not interrupt the data transfer. 
Pos: 31 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

10  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 32 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/falls der  NORD AC ACCESS BT  defekt ist @ 27\mod_1549354392214_388.docx @ 2485090 @ 5 @ 1  

If the NORDAC ACCESS BT is defective  

Never use a defective NORDAC ACCESS BT, and never plug it in to a defective device.  

Please contact Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG immediately if you notice any defect of your 
NORDAC ACCESS BT. Consequential damage may be caused if you continue to use a defective 
NORDAC ACCESS BT. 

You can contact the central emergency service under ☎ +49 (0) 180 - 521 50 60. 
Pos: 33 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Sicherheitshinweise/zur Entsorgung @ 27\mod_1549354400263_388.docx @ 2485201 @ 5 @ 1 
 

Disposal  

Incorrect disposal may cause damage to the environment! Electrical waste and batteries must not be 
disposed of with household waste. At the end of its life, the product must be properly disposed of 
according to the local regulations for industrial waste. Use the local collection points. 
Pos: 34 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1  



 1 General 

BU 0960 en-3319  11 

 
 
Pos: 35 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/N ormen und Zul assungen/N or men und Zul assung en (Überschrif t) @ 27\mod_1549548589211_388.docx @ 2486061 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.4 Standards and approvals 
Pos: 36 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/N ormen und Zul assungen/N or men und Richtli nien @ 27\mod_1549355167415_388.docx @ 2485349 @ 3 @ 1 
 

1.4.1 Standards and directives 
NORDAC ACCESS BT fulfils the following standards and directives. 

Approval Directive Applied standards Certificates Code 

CE (EU) 

Radio Installation 
Directive 
2014/35/ EU 

EN 61000-4-2:2009-12 
EN 61000-4-3:2011-04 
EN 61000-4-4:2013-04 
EN 61000-4-5:2015-03 
EN 61000-4-6:2014-08 
EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016-11 
EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1:2017-02 
EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1:2017-02 
EN 50581:2012 

C310901_0319 
 

RoHS 
2011/65/EU 

Table 2: Standards and directives 
Pos: 37 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/N ormen und Zul assungen/EMV-Richtlini e @ 27\mod_1549355585405_388.docx @ 2485389 @ 3 @ 1 
 

1.4.2 EMC Directive 
NORDAC ACCESS BT fulfils all requirements of the EMC Directive according to the European 
specifications. 

Standard / Directive Comments 

IEC 61000-4-2 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Parts 4-2: Testing and measuring methods - 
Testing of resistance to interference due to the discharge of static electricity 

IEC 61000-4-3 

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Parts 4-3: Testing and measuring methods - 
Testing of resistance to interference due to high frequency electromagnetic fields 
(IEC 61000-4-3:2006 + A1:2007 + A2:2010); German version EN 61000-4-3:2006 + 
A1:2008 + A2:2010 

IEC 61000-4-4 
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Parts 4-4: Testing and measuring methods - 
Testing of resistance to interference due to rapid transient electric 
interference/bursts (German version EN 61000-4-4:2012) 

DIN EN 61000-4-5 
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Parts 4-5: Testing and measuring methods - 
Testing of resistance to interference due to voltage surges (IEC 61000-4-5:2014); 
German version EN 61000-4-5:2014 

IEC 61000-4-6 
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Parts 4-6: Testing and measuring methods - 
Testing of resistance to interference induced by high frequency fields (IEC 61000-4-
6:2013); German version EN 61000-4-6:2014 

Table 3: EMC Directive 
Pos: 38 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

12  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 39 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/N ormen und Zul assungen/Bluetooth-Modul @ 27\mod_1549355968105_388.docx @ 2485428 @ 3 @ 1  

1.4.3 Bluetooth module 
The Bluetooth module in the NORDAC ACCESS BT meets the following specifications: 

Standard / Directive Comments 

ETSI EN 300 328 
V2.1.1 (2016-11) 

Wideband transmission systems; Data transmission equipment operating in the 2,4 
GHz ISM band and using wide band modulation techniques; Harmonised Standard 
covering the essential requirements of article 3.2 of Directive 2014/53/EU 

ETSI EN 301 489-1 
V2.1.1 (2017-02) 

ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and services; 
Part 1: Common technical requirements; Harmonised Standard covering the 
essential requirements of article 3.1(b) of Directive 2014/53/EU and the essential 
requirements of article 6 of Directive 2014/30/EU 

ETSI EN 301 489-17 
V3.1.1 (2017-02) 

ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and services; 
Part 17: Specific conditions for Broadband Data Transmission Systems; Harmonised 
Standard covering the essential requirements of article 3.1(b) of Directive 
2014/53/EU 

Table 4: Bluetooth module standard / directive 
 

Standard / Directive Comments Code 

FCC (America) WAP4008 
 

IC (Canada) 7922A-4008 

 

KC (Korea) MSIP-CRM-Cyp-4008 

 

MIC (Japan) 203-JN0509 
 

Table 5: National Bluetooth module standard / directive 
Pos: 40 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



 1 General 

BU 0960 en-3319  13 

 
 
Pos: 41 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Typenschl üssel /  Typenschild (Ü berschrift) @ 23\mod_1533548442302_388.docx @ 2436886 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.5 Type code / Type plate 
Pos: 42 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Typenschl üssel /  Typenschild @ 23\mod_1533548734121_388.docx @ 2436997 @  @ 1 
 

All relevant information for the NORDAC ACCESS BT including information for identifying the device 
can be obtained from the type plate.  

 

 

 

QR Code 

Legend 

Type: Type / designation 

Part No.: Material No. 
ID: Device identification number 
HW: Hardware status (xxx) 
FW: Firmware status (x.x Rx) 
MAC Hardware network address 

Figure 1: Type plate 
 

The approx. 34 mm x 17 mm type plate can be found on the rear of the NORDAC ACCESS BT. The 
part number  is 275900120. 
Pos: 43 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Symbol e (Überschrift) @ 24\mod_1540809539241_388.docx @ 2458046 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.6 Symbols 
Pos: 44 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Symbol e @ 24\mod_1540810035267_388.docx @ 2458083 @  @ 1 
 

Symbol Meaning / Explanation 

🔒🔒 LOCK active, write protection 

🔓🔓 LOCK not active, not write-protected 

📤📤 Upload, button and function 

📥📥 Download, button and function 

 Bluetooth, connection and function 

 Parameter data set, dataset file.temp or dataset.ndbx 

Table 6: Symbols used 
Pos: 45 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

14  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 46 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/Begriffsdefi nitionen (Überschrif t) @ 23\mod_1533550717230_388.docx @ 2437070 @ 2 @ 1  

1.7 Terminology definitions 
Pos: 47 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/N ORD – Getriebebau N ORD GmbH  &C o. KG, M ember of the N ORD DRIVESYSTEMS Group @ 23\mod_1533550857904_388.docx @ 2437107 @  @ 1 
 

• NORD – Getriebebau NORD GmbH &Co. KG, Member of the NORD DRIVESYSTEMS Group 
Pos: 48 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/Elektronische Antriebs techni k /  Antriebselektroni k @ 23\mod_1533551574928_388.docx @ 2437251 @  @ 1 
 

• Electronic drive technology / Drive electronics 

Devices, e.g. Control cabinet and decentralised frequency inverters, i.e. field distributors, motor 
starters, options and IO extensions are NORD products and accessories. 

Pos: 49 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT @ 23\mod_1533550940664_388.docx @ 2437143 @  @ 1  

• NORDAC ACCESS BT 

Connection extension for connection via  to an electronic drive technology device 
(frequency inverter / motor starter) and its options (modules) from NORD. 

Pos: 50 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/N ORDCON  APP @ 23\mod_1533551253960_388.docx @ 2437179 @  @ 1 
 

• NORDCON APP 

Software for mobile terminal devices for monitoring, parameterisation and analysis of devices 
coupled via NORDAC ACCESS BT or . 

Pos: 51 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/C omputer / D evice @ 23\mod_1533552782803_388.docx @ 2437287 @  @ 1 
 

• Computer / Device 

A computer (e.g. A PC, notebook or laptop) is a computer which is operated with an operating 
system (Windows, Mac OS, Linux, etc.). The various operating systems are available both for 
desktop PCs as well as for mobile terminal devices (e.g. smartphones, tablets) which are also 
termed as devices. 

Pos: 52 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/D ownload @ 23\mod_1534852576247_388.docx @ 2440310 @  @ 1 
 

• Download 

The function 📥📥 Download describes the transfer of a stored parameter set from the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT to a connected device / participant. The action is started by actuating the 📥📥 
key and performs the transfer of the saved parameter data set.  

Pos: 53 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/U pload @ 23\mod_1534856542784_388.docx @ 2440516 @  @ 1 
 

• Upload 

The function 📤📤 Upload describes the transfer of parameter data from the connected device / 
participant to the NORDAC ACCESS BT. The action is started by actuating the 📤📤 key and 
performs the transfer of the internal parameter data set of the device.  

Pos: 54 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/Bluetooth @ 23\mod_1533552879567_388.docx @ 2437323 @  @ 1 
 

•  Bluetooth  

Bluetooth is the standard for short range wireless communication and is a Short Range Wireless 
(SRW) technology. 

Pos: 55 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Begriffsdefini tionen/Pairing @ 23\mod_1533553142294_388.docx @ 2437359 @  @ 1 
 

• Pairing 

Coupling of two devices via  Bluetooth, i.e. connection of a mobile terminal device with a device. 
Pos: 56 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



 1 General 

BU 0960 en-3319  15 

 
 
Pos: 57 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/1. Einl eitung/Abkürzung en @ 23\mod_1533627027534_388.docx @ 2437660 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.8 Abbreviations 
APP Application I/O In / Out (input / output) extension 
BLE Bluetooth Low Energy KC Korea Certification 
CAN Controller Area Network LED Light-Emitting Diode 
CE Communauté Européenne MAC Media Access Control 
EC European Community MIC Ministry of Internal Affairs and 

Communications EMC Electromagnetic compatibility  
EN European standard NDBX NORDCON file format 
EU European Union PC Personal Computer 
FCC Federal Communications Commission PDA Personal Digital Assistant 
FI Frequency inverter RJ Registered Jack, standardised plug 

connection 
FW Firmware status RS232 Interface for serial data communication 
HW Hardware status RS485 Interface for serial data communication 
IC Industry Canada Certification SRW Short Range Wireless 
ID Device identification number USB Universal Serial Bus 
IEC International Electrotechnical Commission WPAN Wireless Personal Area Network 

Table 7: Overview of abbreviations 
Pos: 59 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT (Ü berschrift) @ 23\mod_1533554969579_388.docx @ 2437432 @ 1 @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

16  BU 0960 en-3319 

2 NORDAC ACCESS BT 
Pos: 60 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Aufbau (Überschrift) @ 23\mod_1533554911441_388.docx @ 2437395 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.1 Design 
Pos: 61 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Aufbau @ 23\mod_1533555286853_388.docx @ 2437507 @  @ 1 
 

 

No. Designation Function 

 
USB port 

Connection to computer 
USB interface, type A  

 

Control button 
📤📤 Upload 

Read parameter data 

 
LEDs Status and operating 

indicators 

 

Control button 
📥📥 Download 

Write parameter data 

 
Eye Attachment point 

 
Slider switch Write protection LOCK 

 
RJ12 port 

Connection on the device 
RS485 interface 

 

Figure 2: NORDAC ACCESS BT structure 
Pos: 62 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Schreibschutz LOC K (Überschrift) @ 27\mod_1549883024529_388.docx @ 2486882 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.2 Write protection LOCK 
Pos: 63 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Schreibschutz LOC K @ 27\mod_1549880550519_388.docx @ 2486846 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

Figure 3: Write protection LOCK 
Pos: 64 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1  



 2 NORDAC ACCESS BT 

BU 0960 en-3319  17 

 
 
Pos: 65 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Bedeutung LEDs (Überschrif t) @ 23\mod_1533556217310_388.docx @ 2437543 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.3 LED meanings 
Pos: 66 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Bedeutung LEDs @ 23\mod_1533561992090_388.docx @ 2437581 @  @ 1 
 

The NORDAC ACCESS BT is equipped with three dual colour LEDs. These multi-colour LEDs 
indicate the actual status as well as error messages. 

 

  

 
Parameter LED 

 
Status LED 

 
Link LED 

  

Figure 4: LEDs 
Pos: 67 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Anwendung (Überschrif t) @ 23\mod_1533562686361_388.docx @ 2437618 @ 2 @ 1 
 

2.4 Application 
Pos: 68 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Ver wendung als D atenspeicher @ 24\mod_1535371310044_388.docx @ 2443180 @ 3 @ 1 
 

2.4.1 Use for data storage 
The NORDAC ACCESS BT can be used to exchange data and transfer parameter data from one 
device to another.  

1. When connected to a computer via the USB port exchange of data from the mass storage is via the 
USB port . 

2. When connected to the diagnostic interface of the device / participant via the RS485 interface the 
parameter data are transferred from or to the NORDAC ACCESS BT via the RJ12 port . 

Pos: 69 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Anschl uss am C omputer @ 23\mod_1533644410656_388.docx @ 2437865 @ 3 @ 1 
 

2.4.2 Connection to a computer 
1. Connecting the NORDAC ACCESS BT to a computer. 

Plug the USB plug connector  from the NORDAC ACCESS BT into a USB socket of the 
Computer 

 

Figure 5: USB- Connection to computer 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

18  BU 0960 en-3319 

2. Wait until ready for operation. 

• The Link LED  first flashes red  and then lights up green . 
• The NORDAC ACCESS BT is supplied with power from the Computer via the USB 

connection  or the USB port 

3. Reading process: Read out the data memory 

• The mass storage is searched for the saved parameter set and other files 
• The parameter LED  flashes orange  

4. Displaying the content of the data memory 

a. With a saved parameter data set  

• The parameter LED  lights up green  

b. If there is no saved parameter data set  

• The parameter LED  does not light  

 Information  

The parameter LED  also lights up green , if a defective data set is saved on the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT  

For detailed information about the further course of action please refer to Section  4.3 "FAQ 
Malfunctions". 
 

 

5. Start Windows Explorer 

• The window may also open automatically on the screen 

 

Figure 6: Automatic display  
 

6. Open the folder to select the files which are displayed. 

• Under Computer the BT-STICK drive is displayed 
• Files which are saved on the BT-STICK are displayed 



 2 NORDAC ACCESS BT 

BU 0960 en-3319  19 

 

 Information  
File processing, e.g. deletion of a dataset is only possible if the write protection is deactivated (sliding 
switch  in the “unlocked” 🔓🔓 position). 

If write protection is activated (sliding switch  in the “locked” 🔒🔒 position) the status LED  lights up 
yellow . 
 

 
Pos: 70 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Infor mation U SB- Anschl uss / M assenspeicherfunktion @ 25\mod_1544514754658_388.docx @ 2471220 @  @ 1 
 

 Information  

The following restrictions must be taken into account if the  NORDAC ACCESS BT is connected to 
a computer via the USB port: 

• TIE5-BT-STICK is not visible on mobile terminal devices for the coupling process via 
Bluetooth 
• NORDCON APP cannot be used 
• The operating keys 📤📤 Upload and 📥📥 Download do not function 

 

 

Pos: 71 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

20  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 72 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Anschl uss an ein Gerät der Elektronischen Antriebstechni k @ 23\mod_1533633174124_388.docx @ 2437824 @ 3 @ 1  

2.4.3 Connection to an electronic drive technology device 
1. Connect the NORDAC ACCESS BT to the diagnostic connection of the device / participant. Plug 

the RJ12 plug connector  from the NORDAC ACCESS BT into the RJ12 port of the device. 

  

Figure 7: RJ12 connection to the device 
2. Wait until ready for operation. 

• The Link LED  first flashes red slowly , and then faster  
• After the installation phase the Link LED  then lights up green  
• NORDAC ACCESS BT is supplied with power from the device via the RJ12 port  or the 

RS485 interface 

3. Start the data transfer. 

Upload 📤📤 
Device  

NORDAC ACCESS BT 

Download 📥📥 
NORDAC ACCESS BT 

 Device 

  

Figure 8: Data transfer, upload and download 

a. Starting: Press the 📤📤 Upload  or 📥📥 Download  control key for > 2 s. 

• The parameter LED  lights up orange  

b. Transfer phase: The parameter data are transferred. 

• During transfer the parameter LED  flashes green  

c. End: The parameter data have been transferred and saved. 

• The parameter LED  lights up green  



 2 NORDAC ACCESS BT 

BU 0960 en-3319  21 

 
4. Delete the NORDAC ACCESS BT pairing list (  coupling list). 

a. Starting: Press the 📤📤 Upload  and 📥📥 Download  control keys simultaneously and hold 
them pressed for > 4 s. 

• While the two control keys are actuated the parameter LED  lights up orange  

b. Deletion process: after releasing the control keys the saved pairing list is deleted. 

• The parameter LED  briefly lights up green  

c. End: The pairing list has been deleted. 

• The green parameter LED  goes out  

Starting Deletion process End 

   

Figure 9: Delete Pairing List 
 

 Information  
Deletion of the paring list is only possible if the  Bluetooth mode is switched off, i.e. the status 
LED  does not light up blue .  

Note: If write protection is activated (sliding switch  in the “locked” 🔒🔒 position) the status LED  
may light up yellow . The pairing list is deleted in spite of this. 
 

 

5. Remove the NORDAC ACCESS BT from the diagnostic port of the device. Unplug the RJ12 plug 
connector  from the NORDAC ACCESS BT from the RJ12 socket of the device. 

 

Figure 10: Disconnecting the RJ12 port 
Pos: 73 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Vorgehensweise D atenübertr agung von Ger ät zu Gerät @ 25\mod_1545051843320_388.docx @ 2472792 @ 3 @ 1  



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

22  BU 0960 en-3319 

2.4.4 Procedure for transferring data between devices 
The parameter data which is saved by a device / participant (  Dataset.ndbx) can be transferred to an 
identical device with the NORDAC ACCESS BT. 
 

 Information  
The data transfer for the parameter data depends on the device and can take several seconds. 
During the data transfer the NORDAC ACCESS BT must not be disconnected from the device and 
the device must not be disconnected from the power supply! 

 

 

Figure 11: Data transfer procedure 
A detailed description of the procedure for transferring data between two devices can be obtained 
from Section  2.4.3 "Connection to an electronic drive technology device". 
Pos: 74 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



 2 NORDAC ACCESS BT 

BU 0960 en-3319  23 

 
 
Pos: 75 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Ver wendung mit  Bl uetooth @ 24\mod_1535446578875_388.docx @ 2443580 @ 3 @ 1 
 

2.4.5 Use with  Bluetooth 
The NORDAC ACCESS BT can establish a wireless connection via  Bluetooth between a NORD 
device / participant and the NORDCON APP.  

The NORDAC ACCESS BT connection is made via the RJ12 port  on the diagnostic interface of the 
device. 

 

The conditions for communication via  Bluetooth are: 

• Use of a mobile terminal device with integrated BLE 
• The requirements of Bluetooth 4.1 LE must be met 
• Use of the NORDCON APP 

Figure 12:  Bluetooth connection 
 

 Information  
The NORDCON APP contains the protocol and is intended for installation on a mobile terminal 
device. The NORDCON APP can be obtained free of charge via the usual stores. For detailed 
information please refer to section  3 "NORDCON APP". 
 

Pos: 76 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1  



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

24  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 77 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Bluetooth- Anschl uss an ein Gerät der Elektronischen Antriebstechni k @ 24\mod_1535447652895_388.docx @ 2443617 @ 4 @ 1  

2.4.6  Bluetooth connection to an electronic drive technology device 
1. Connect the NORDAC ACCESS BT to the diagnostic port of the device / participant. Plug the RJ12 

plug connector  from the NORDAC ACCESS BT into the RJ12 socket of the device. 

  

Figure 13: RJ12 connection to the device 
2. Wait until ready for operation. 

• The Link LED  first flashes red  and then lights up green  
• NORDAC ACCESS BT is supplied with power from the device via the RJ12 port  or the 

RS485 interface 

3.  Activate the Bluetooth mode. Press the 📤📤 Upload  or 📥📥 Download  control key for < 1 s to 
activate Bluetooth visibility. 

• The parameter LED  briefly lights up orange  
• Visibility is indicated by the slowly flashing blue  status LED  

  

Figure 14:  Activating Bluetooth visibility 
 

If no Bluetooth connection to a mobile terminal device is established within 1 hour  visibility of the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT is extinguished automatically. 

• The blue  flashing status LED  goes out  

4.  Deactivating the Bluetooth mode again. Press the 📤📤 Upload  or 📥📥 Download  control key 
for < 1 s to deactivate Bluetooth visibility again.  

• The parameter LED  briefly lights up orange  
• The previously blue  flashing status LED  goes out  
• The  Bluetooth mode or visibility is deactivated 



 2 NORDAC ACCESS BT 

BU 0960 en-3319  25 

  

Figure 15: Deactivation of visibility and  Bluetooth  
 

 Information  
Connection of the NORDAC ACCESS BT via  Bluetooth can differ for mobile terminal devices from 
different manufacturers. By removing the NORDAC ACCESS BT from the diagnostic interface of the 
connected device the  Bluetooth mode or visibility is also deactivated.  

 

5. Deleting the NORDAC ACCESS BT pairing list. Press the 📤📤 Upload  and 📥📥 Download  keys 
simultaneously for > 4 s. 

• While the keys are pressed, the parameter LED  lights up orange , goes out  and then 
flashes green  for the rest of the time the keys are pressed 
• The parameter LED  goes out  if the two control keys are no longer being pressed 

 

 

Figure 16:  Delete Bluetooth paring list 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

26  BU 0960 en-3319 

 

 Information  
Deletion of the paring list is only possible if the  Bluetooth mode is switched off, i.e. the status 
LED  does not light up blue .  

Note: If write protection is activated (sliding switch  in the “locked” 🔒🔒 position) the status LED  
may light up yellow . The pairing list is deleted in spite of this. 

 

 Information  
On the mobile terminal device, the device connection must also be deleted via the menu setting under 

 Bluetooth. The procedure for deletion may differ depending on the manufacturer of the mobile 
terminal device. 
 

 
Pos: 78 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/2. N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT/Infor mation Bluetooth- Ver bindungsaufbau @ 25\mod_1544519773839_388.docx @ 2471296 @  @ 1 
 

 Information  
During the initial installation of NORDAC ACCESS BT on a mobile terminal device a password query 
is made during connection and pairing of the devices. 

For more detailed information about pairing, please refer to the Quick Start guide 📖📖 3.1 "QUICK-
START"and Section  3 "NORDCON APP". 
 

Pos: 80 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/NORDC ON APP (Überschrift) @ 24\mod_1535632203927_388.docx @ 2445330 @ 1 @ 1 
 



 3 NORDCON APP 

BU 0960 en-3319  27 

3 NORDCON APP 
Pos: 81 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/NORDC ON APP @ 24\mod_1535632907084_388.docx @ 2445367 @  @ 1 
 

NORDCON APP is a software which enables the operation, parameterisation and monitoring of NORD 
electronic drive technology. The NORDCON APP is based on the NORDCON software and is 
specially tailored for use on mobile terminal devices. The NORDCON APP is available for Android and 
iOS operating systems and can be downloaded free of charge via Google Play and Apple Store.  

Essentially, the following functions are supported: 

• Drive monitoring 
• Drive parameterisation 
• Backup and recovery 
• Oscilloscope function 
• Support request 

Via the NORDCON APP there is direct access to the data of the connected device / participant which 
is connected to the diagnostic connection of the NORDAC ACCESS BT. If other devices / participants 
are connected to this via USS or the system bus, their data can also be accessed.  
Pos: 82 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/QUIC K-START (Ü berschrift)  @ 24\mod_1540816956460_388.docx @ 2458156 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.1 QUICK-START 
Pos: 83 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/QUIC K-START @ 24\mod_1540817050587_388.docx @ 2458193 @  @ 1 
 

More detailed information about the use of NORDAC ACCESS BT is described in a Quick-Start 
instruction ( S9090). The QUICK-START is available for download on the homepage under the link 
QUICK-START. 
Pos: 84 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/Installati on NORDC ON APP (Ü berschrift) @ 24\mod_1535633265495_388.docx @ 2445403 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.2 Installation of the NORDCON APP 
Pos: 85 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/QR-Code scannen @ 24\mod_1535633362759_388.docx @ 2445600 @ 3 @ 1 
 

3.2.1 Scan the QR code 
Scan the QR Code of the NORDAC ACCESS BT ( 1.5 "Type code / Type plate") with the mobile 
terminal device and follow the brief instructions ( 3.1 "QUICK-START"). 

 

 

Figure 17: NORDCON APP QR Code 
Pos: 86 /Allgemein/Allgemeing ültige M odul e/---------Seitenumbruch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1  

https://www.nord.com/cms/en/product_catalogue/drive_electronics/nordcon_app.jsp


NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

28  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 87 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/Installati on über Stor es @ 24\mod_1535635207787_388.docx @ 2445797 @ 3 @ 1  

3.2.2 Installation via Stores 
The NORDCON APP is available for Apple and Android operating systems. 
 

Apple 

 
 

Version iOS 8 and higher 

Android 

 
 

Version 5.1 and higher 

Figure 18: Installation of the NORDCON APP operating system 
Pos: 88 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/Bl uetooth-Verbi ndungsaufbau (Ü berschrift) @ 29\mod_1552304495915_388.docx @ 2503974 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.3  Establishing Bluetooth communication 
Pos: 89 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/Verbi ndungsaufbau mit  NORD AC ACCESS BT  @ 24\mod_1535635795385_388.docx @ 2445981 @ 3 @ 1 
 

3.3.1 Establishing NORDAC ACCESS BT connection 
The NORDCON APP is coupled to the device via NORDAC ACCESS BT by use of a  Bluetooth 
connection. Connection is made with the RJ12 port  on the diagnostic interface or via the RS485 
interface on the device. 

 

Figure 19: Establishing communication via  Bluetooth 
Pos: 90 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/3. N ORDCON  APP/Infor mati on Bl uetooth-Verbi ndungsaufbau @ 37\mod_1564396521314_388.docx @ 2552452 @  @ 1 
 

 Information  

The following procedure must be observed for RJ12 connection  of the NORDAC ACCESS BT to 
the device and use of the NORDCON APP: 

• Delete any pairing information on the NORDAC ACCESS BT, i.e. delete the pairing list. For 
 detailed information please refer to section  2.4.6 "  Bluetooth connection to an electronic 
drive technology device". 
• Delete any existing pairing information on the mobile terminal device, i.e. existing 
 entries in the  Bluetooth settings must be deleted. 

 

 



 4 Diagnosis and fault analysis 

BU 0960 en-3319  29 

4 Diagnosis and fault analysis 
Pos: 93 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/Statusanzeigen (Ü berschrift)  @ 24\mod_1540472446301_388.docx @ 2457697 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.1 Status displays 
Pos: 94 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/Statusanzeigen @ 25\mod_1544524587541_388.docx @ 2471422 @  @ 1 
 

The NORDAC ACCESS BT generates operating and statuses as well as error messages for the 
various functions and application areas and displays these via the LEDs . The meaning of the 
colours and the various flashing frequencies are assigned to the three LEDs as follows. 
Pos: 95 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/LEDs @ 24\mod_1540472881366_388.docx @ 2457847 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

 Description Meaning / Function 

 
Parameter LED 

Parameter data, data transfer (📤📤 Upload and 
📥📥 Download), control keys 

 
Status LED  Bluetooth mode connection to NORDCON APP, 

LOCK write protection, display of sliding switch position 

 
Link LED Readiness for operation, connection, power supply, 

connection error 

   

Figure 20: LED meanings 
Pos: 96 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/Anzeigezustände (Überschrift) @ 37\mod_1562925786231_388.docx @ 2548560 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.2 Display statuses 
Pos: 97 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/Anzeigenzus tände @ 37\mod_1562922033864_388.docx @ 2548520 @  @ 1  

The three coloured LEDs  can display the following colours and statuses: 

Status Parameter LED Status LED Link LED 

 

   

Orange Green Blue Yellow Red Green 

Off        

On        

Flashing  
   

 
  

Figure 21: LED display statuses 
Pos: 98 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/Parameter-LED @ 24\mod_1540473840384_388.docx @ 2457734 @ 35 @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

30  BU 0960 en-3319 

4.2.1 Parameter LED 
LED     

Position Colours Description Signal status Meaning 

 
Left LED 

Dual 
orange/green 

Parameter data 
📤📤 Upload 
📥📥 Download 

Off 
 

 

• Not active 
No parameter data present 

Orange 
On  • The 📤📤 Upload and / or 

📥📥 Download  key has just been 
pressed. 

   Flashing 
orange  

5 Hz 
•  The 📤📤 Upload or 📥📥 Download  

key has been pressed and data transfer is 
being executed 

• System error active 
   Flashing 

orange  
10 Hz 

• The 📤📤 Upload or 📥📥 Download  
key has been pressed and more than one 
device / participant has been detected. 

• The 📥📥 Download  key has been 
pressed but there are no parameter data 
present (  Dataset.ndbx) in the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT. 

• Access by the computer  to the mass 
storage of NORDAC ACCESS BT via the 
USB port. 

   Green On 
 

• The parameter data (  Dataset.ndbx) are 
saved in the NORDAC ACCESS BT.  
 The 📤📤 upload was successful 

• The parameter data are saved in the device 
/ participant.  
 The 📥📥 download was successful. 

   Flashing 
green  

1 Hz 

• A parameter data transfer between 
NORDAC ACCESS BT and the connected 
device / participant in in progress. 

Table 8: Parameter LED display 
 

Error acknowledgement 

If an error occurs while saving parameter data on the NORDAC ACCESS BT, the parameter-

LED  lights up continuously orange. This state must be acknowledged by briefly pressing either 

the 📤📤 Upload  or 📥📥 Download  keys   
Pos: 99 /Anl eitungen/N ORDAC  ACC ESS BT [SK TIE5-BT-ST ICK]/4. Di agnose und Fehl eranal yse/Status- LED  @ 24\mod_1540473875771_388.docx @ 2457810 @ 3 @ 1 
 



 4 Diagnosis and fault analysis 

BU 0960 en-3319  31 

4.2.2 Status LED 
LED     

Position Colours Description Signal status Meaning 

 
Middle 
LED 

Dual 
blue/yellow 

 Bluetooth 
mode 

Off  • Not active 
NORDAC ACCESS BT is not sending 
any  Bluetooth signals 
 It is not possible to establish a 
connection. 

   Blue On  • NORDCON APP is connected to a device 
/ participant. 

   Flashing 
blue  

1 Hz 

• NORDCON ACCESS BT is transmitting 
 Bluetooth signals and is visible for 

other mobile terminal devices. 
 NORDCON APP can be connected to 
the NORDAC ACCESS BT. 

   Flashing 
blue  

5 Hz 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is connected to a 
NORDCON APP.  
 Therefore the NORDAC ACCESS BT 
is no longer visible to other mobile 
terminal devices.  

• The 📤📤 Upload  and 📥📥 Download  
keys have no function. 
 Parameter data transfer is not 
possible. If an 📤📤 Upload  or 
📥📥 Download  key is actuated; the 

orange  parameter-LED  flashes 
quickly (10 Hz). 

  Write protection Off  • The NORDAC ACCESS BT write 
protection LOCK is not active. 

 Sliding switch  in “unlocked” 🔓🔓 
position. 

   Yellow On  • The NORDAC ACCESS BT write 
protection LOCK is active. 

 Sliding switch  in “locked” 🔒🔒 
position. 

Table 9: Status LED display 
Pos: 100 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/4. Diag nose und Fehler anal yse/Link- LED @ 24\mod_1540473863516_388.docx @ 2457772 @ 35 @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

32  BU 0960 en-3319 

4.2.3 Link LED 
LED     

Position Colours Description Signal status Meaning 

 
Right LED 

Dual 
red/green 

Link Off  
 

• Not active 
• Not ready for operation 

  Green On  • NORDAC ACCESS BT is ready for 
operation 
 Power supply OK 

• Connected device / participant found 
   Flashing 

green  
1 Hz 

• Several devices / participants found 
 Parameter data transfer not possible 
 Change to  Bluetooth mode possible 

   Red On 
 

• Connection error 
 Parameter data transfer not possible 
 No establishment of connection via 
Bluetooth 

   Flashing 
red  

1 to 
4 Hz 1) 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT scans for 
connected devices / participants 

 Only for RJ12 port  

Table 10: Link LED display 
 1) Depending on device type and baud rate 

 

Error acknowledgement 

If an error occurs while saving parameter data on the NORDAC ACCESS BT, the Link LED  
flashes red . This state must be acknowledged by briefly pressing either the 📤📤 Upload  or 
📥📥 Download  key   
Pos: 101 /Allgemein/Allgemeingültig e Module/---------Seitenumbr uch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



 4 Diagnosis and fault analysis 

BU 0960 en-3319  33 

 
 
Pos: 102 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/4. Diag nose und Fehler anal yse/FAQ Funktionsstörungen (Ü berschrift) @ 24\mod_1540806259473_388.docx @ 2457972 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.3 FAQ Malfunctions 
Pos: 103 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/4. Diag nose und Fehler anal yse/FAQ Funktionsstörungen @ 24\mod_1540806532432_388.docx @ 2458009 @  @ 1 
 

Fault Possible cause Remedy 
 

NORDAC ACCESS BT has 
no LED display 

(all 3 LEDs  are off) 

• Connection or contact problems 
• Device or computer is switched off 
• No power supply to device or computer 

Link LED  does not light up green  

• Check connections 

RJ12 plug connector  

USB plug connector  
• Switch on the device or 

computer 
 

NORDAC ACCESS BT data 
transfer upload is not 
executed 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is write protected 
The LOCK sliding switch is in the 
“locked” 🔒🔒 position; write protection is 
active 

Status LED  lights up yellow  

• Set the  LOCK sliding 
switch to the “unlocked” 🔓🔓 
position 

 

NORDAC ACCESS BT 
📤📤 upload or 📥📥 download 
transfer of parameter data  
(  Dataset.ndbx) incomplete 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT was 
disconnected from the power supply or 
was not plugged in correctly 

• The LOCK sliding switch is in the 
“locked” 🔒🔒 position; write protection is 
active 

Status LED  lights up yellow  

• Check the RJ12 connection  
• Check the power supply of the 

connected device 
• Set the  LOCK sliding switch to 

the “unlocked” 🔓🔓 position 

 

Incomplete 
NORDAC ACCESS BT data 
set; 📥📥 download not 
executed 

• No dataset (  Dataset.ndbx) present on 
the NORDAC ACCESS BT 

• Previous 📤📤 upload was interrupted or 
defective 

• Defective dataset (  Dataset.temp) on 
the NORDAC ACCESS BT 

• Repeat the 📤📤 upload data 
transfer 

Press the 📤📤 Upload  key 
• Restart 📥📥 download data 

transfer 

Press the 📥📥 Download  key 
 

The parameter data set 
saved on the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT 
(  Dataset.ndbx) cannot be 
deleted 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is connected via 

the USB port   
• NORDAC ACCESS BT is write protected 
• The LOCK sliding switch is in the 

“locked” 🔒🔒 position; write protection is 
active 

Status LED  lights up yellow  

• Set the  LOCK sliding switch to 
the “unlocked” 🔓🔓 position 

• Delete the parameter data set  
(  Dataset.ndbx) 

 Select with Windows-
Explorer and delete 

Table 11: FAQ Malfunctions Part 1 
 

 Information  
Use via  Bluetooth with the NORDCON APP 

The following must be noted before using the NORDAC ACCESS BT with the NORDCON APP: 

1. Delete the pairing list, see  2.4.6 "  Bluetooth connection to an electronic drive technology 
device".  

2. Any entries for previous  Bluetooth connections e.g. “TIE5-BT 10:10” must be deleted on mobile 
terminal devices. 

 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

34  BU 0960 en-3319 

Fault Possible cause Remedy 
 

NORDAC ACCESS BT does 
not connect to the 
NORDCON APP 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is connected to 

the computer via the USB port  
• NORDCON APP is not installed or 

started 

•  Bluetooth-Modus not active 

Status LED  does not light up green  
• The connected device / participant is 

switched off 
No power supply 

• Connect the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT to the 
device via the RJ12 plug 

connector  
• Check the power supply of the 

device 
• Activate  Bluetooth mode / 

visibility 

• Switch on  Bluetooth on the 
mobile terminal device 

• Check the NORDCON APP 
installation 
Starting 
Connect and carry out pairing 
as necessary 

 

NORDAC ACCESS BT 
“TIE5-BT XX:XX“ is not 
visible in the overview of 

 Bluetooth devices on the 
mobile terminal device 
 
 
 
 
XX:XX stands for the last 5 
characters of the MAC address. 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is not correctly 
plugged in to the connected device / 
participant 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is connected via 

the USB port   
•  Bluetooth is not enabled on the 

mobile terminal device 
• Range (distance) too large 
•  Bluetooth visibility period (1 h) 

expired 
Activate  Bluetooth mode 

• Switch on  Bluetooth on the 
mobile terminal device 

• Check the RJ12 

connection  
• Check that the 

NORDAC ACCESS BT is 
ready for operation 

• Activate visibility via 
 Bluetooth 

• Keep within range (max. 10 m) 
• Search for available 

 Bluetooth devices again 
 

NORDAC ACCESS BT 
“TIE5-BT XX:XX” is not 
displayed in the 
NORDCON APP connection 
list 
 
 
 
 
XX:XX stands for the last 5 
characters of the MAC address. 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is not correctly 
plugged in to the connected device / 
participant 

• NORDAC ACCESS BT is connected via 

the USB port   
•  Bluetooth is not enabled on the 

mobile terminal device 
• Range (distance) too large 
•  Bluetooth visibility period (1 h) 

expired 
Activate  Bluetooth mode 

• Switch on  Bluetooth on the 
mobile terminal device 

• Check the RJ12 

connection  
• Check that the 

NORDAC ACCESS BT is 
ready for operation 

• Activate visibility via 
 Bluetooth 

• Keep within range (max. 10 m) 
• Search for available 

 Bluetooth devices again 
 

Table 12: FAQ Malfunctions Part 2 



 4 Diagnosis and fault analysis 

BU 0960 en-3319  35 

 

 Information  
RJ12- Connection / RS485 interface 

The NORDAC ACCESS BT is equipped with automatic baud rate detection for the RS485 interface.  

The USS baud rate is specific to the device and is set in parameter 511 USS baud rate 

The baud rate 187750 Baud is not supported for NORDAC PRO SK 540E and SK 545E devices. 

 

 Information  
USB- port / USB interface 

With the USB port  on the USB interface on the computer the two operating keys 

 Upload 📤📤 and  Download 📥📥 have no function. Visibility via  Bluetooth and use of the 
NORDCON APP is not possible with mobile terminal devices. 

 
Pos: 105 /Anleitungen/El ektr oni k/FU und Starter/7. Technische D aten/!Technische Daten (Ü berschrift) @ 0\mod_1328183045569_388.docx @ 13960 @ 1 @ 1 
 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

36  BU 0960 en-3319 

5 Technical data 
Pos: 106 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/5. Technische Daten/M aterial nummer [BT-Stick] @ 21\mod_1527598173610_388.docx @ 2423576 @  @ 1 
 

The following technical data apply for NORDAC ACCESS BT or the connection extension SK TIE5-
BT-STICK with part number 275900120: 
Pos: 107 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/5. Technische Daten/Allgemei ne D aten ( mit  Überschrift) [BT-Stick] @ 21\mod_1523362816483_388.docx @ 2416674 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.1 General Data 
Function Specification 
Operating / ambient temperature -10°C … +50°C 
Storage and transport temperature -20°C … +60°C 
Long-term storage -20°C … +50 C 
Protection class IP00 
Environmental protection Radio  1.4.1 "Standards and directives" 

EMC  1.4.2 "EMC Directive" 
RoHS  1.4.1 "Standards and directives" 

Dimensions(W x H x D) 91 x 22 x 14 [mm] 
Weight. 12 g 
Interfaces (integrated) RS485 (RJ12plug connector) 

USB (Typ A, plug) 
Memory capacity ~ 3 MByte 
 
Pos: 108 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/5. Technische Daten/N ORDCON  APP Daten ( mit Ü berschrif t) [BT-Stick] @ 37\mod_1564401812697_388.docx @ 2552518 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.2 NORDCON APP Data 
Function Specification 
Software version V1.0 R028 (series production approval) 
Operating systems  
 Apple iOS 8 and higher 
 Android Version 5.1 and higher 
 
Pos: 109 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/5. Technische Daten/Bluetooth D aten ( mit  Überschrift) [BT-Stick] @ 21\mod_1523367750197_388.docx @ 2416748 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.3 Bluetooth data 
Function Specification 
Version BLE 4.1 
Profile Custom profile 
Frequency band 2.40 GHz … 2.48 GHz 
Max. output power +3 dBm 
Receiver sensitivity -91 dBm 
Communication interface  
 Max. range ~10 m 
Certification FCC  1.4.3 "Bluetooth module" 

IC  1.4.3 "Bluetooth module" 
MIC  1.4.3 "Bluetooth module" 
CE  1.4.1 "Standards and directives" 
KC  1.4.3 "Bluetooth module" 

 
Pos: 110 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/5. Technische Daten/Elektrische D aten ( mit Ü berschrift)  [BT- Stick] @ 21\mod_1523364385399_388.docx @ 2416711 @ 2 @ 1 
 

5.4 Electrical data 
Function Specification 
Nominal voltage supply (DC) +5 V … +24 V 
Current consumption 35 mA … 80 mA (depending on input voltage) 
Communication interface  
 max. baud rate 460800 Baud 
 
Pos: 112 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/6. Zusatzinfor mationen/Zusatzinfor mationen (Ü berschrif t) @ 23\mod_1534858940020_388.docx @ 2440622 @ 1 @ 1 
 



 6 Additional information 

BU 0960 en-3319  37 

6 Additional information 
Pos: 113 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/6. Zusatzinfor mationen/Zustandsübersicht (Überschrift) @ 37\mod_1562930992930_388.docx @ 2548597 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.1 Status overview 
Pos: 114 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/6. Zusatzinfor mationen/Zustandsübersicht @ 37\mod_1562931125843_388.docx @ 2548634 @  @ 1 
 

The following status and operating states can be displayed on the NORDAC ACCESS BT with the 3 
multi-colour LEDs: 
 

Device connection 

Description / Function area LED 

Parameter 
data 

 

Write 
protection 

🔓🔓 / 🔒🔒 

Data 
transfer 

📤📤 / 📥📥 

Parameters 

 

Status 

 

Link 

 

Device search active      

 

1 device found 

 

    

 

🔒🔒   

  

 
Dataset.ndbx 

  
 

 

 

 📤📤 
 

1 Hz 

 

 

 📥📥 
 

1 Hz 

 

 

🔒🔒  
   

🔒🔒 📥📥 
 

1 Hz 
  

Table 13: Status overview Part 1 



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

38  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 

Device connection 

Description / Function area LED 

Parameter data 

 

Write 
protectio

n 

🔓🔓 / 🔒🔒 

Data 
transfer 

📤📤 / 📥📥 

Parameters 

 

Status 

 

Link 

 

Several devices found 

 Dataset.ndbx 🔒🔒 📤📤 or 📥📥 

 
5 Hz 

  
Target and / or source not defined 

 

    

 

🔒🔒   

  

 Dataset.ndbx 

  
 

 

 

🔒🔒  
   

Table 14: Status overview Part 2 
 

Description / Function area LED 

 
Parameter 

data 

 

Write 
protection 

🔓🔓 / 🔒🔒 

Data 
transfer 

📤📤 / 📥📥 

Parameters 

 

Status 

 

Link 

 

System error active 
 

5 Hz 

  

Function not possible as e.g. Write protection 🔒🔒 is active 
 

10 Hz 

  

Table 15: Status overview Part 3 



 6 Additional information 

BU 0960 en-3319  39 

 
 

Device connection 

Description / Function area LED 

 Bluetooth mode /  
NORDCON APP 

Parameters 

 

Status 

 

Link 

 

1 device found 

 Visibility  
 

1 Hz 
 

 Pairing active  

 
5 Hz 

 

 Connection with the NORDCON APP  

  

Several devices found 

 Visibility  
 

1 Hz 
 

1 Hz 

 Pairing active  

 
5 Hz 

 
1 Hz 

 Connection with the NORDCON APP  

  
1 Hz 

Control key 📤📤 or 📥📥 is actuated 

 

  

The pairing list is being deleted 

   
Table 16: Status overview Part 4 
Pos: 115 /Allgemein/Allgemeingültig e Module/---------Seitenumbr uch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1  



NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

40  BU 0960 en-3319 

 
 
Pos: 116 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/6. Zusatzinfor mationen/EU- Konfor mitätser kl ärung - SK T IE5-BT- STIC K @ 27\mod_1549872330250_388.docx @ 2486690 @ 2 @ 1  

6.2 EU Declaration of Conformity  

 

Figure 22: EU Declaration of Conformity 
Pos: 117 /Allgemein/Allgemeingültig e Module/---------Seitenumbr uch kompakt --------- @ 13\mod_1476369695906_0.docx @ 2265495 @  @ 1 
 



 6 Additional information 

BU 0960 en-3319  41 

 
 
Pos: 118 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/6. Zusatzinfor mationen/Weiterführ ende D okumentation (Ü berschrift) @ 23\mod_1534859091342_388.docx @ 2440729 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.3 Further documentation 
Pos: 119 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/6. Zusatzinfor mationen/Weiterführ ende D okumentationen und Softwar e [BT-Stick] @ 23\mod_1534859628309_388.docx @ 2440766 @ 5 @ 1 
 

Further documentation and software (www.nord.com) 

Software Description  Film Description 
NORDCON 

APP  

Parametrisation and diagnostic software for mobile 
terminal devices 

 Video Video on the use of the NORDCON APP 

 
Document  Description  Document Description 

S9090  NORDAC ACCESS BT and NORDCON APP 
QUICK START 

 BU 0250 Manual for decentralised frequency inverters / field 
distributors NORDAC LINK SK 250E-FDS… 

SK 280E-FDS 
BU 0135 Motor starter manual 

NORDAC START SK 135E / SK 175E 
 BU 0500 Control cabinet frequency inverter manual for 

NORDAC PRO SK 500E … SK 535E 
BU 0155 Manual for motor starters and field distributors 

NORDAC LINK SK 155E-FDS / SK 175E-FDS 
 BU 0505 Control cabinet frequency inverter manual for 

NORDAC PRO SK 540E … SK 545E 
BU 0180 Manual for decentralised frequency inverter 

NORDAC BASE SK 180E + SK 190E 
 BU 0600 Control cabinet frequency inverter manual for 

NORDAC PRO SK 500P / SK 530P / SK 550P 
BU 0200 Manual for decentralised frequency inverters 

NORDAC FLEX SK 200E … SK 235E 
 BU 0000 Description of NORDCON software 

 
Flyer Description    
E3000  NORDAC Electronic drive technology    

 
Pos: 121 /Anleitungen/El ektr oni k/FU und Starter/9. Wartungs- und Ser vicehi nweise/!Wartungs- und Ser vice-Hinweise (Ü berschrif t) [SK 1xxE, SK 2xxE, SK 5xxE, SK xxxE-FD S] @ 0\mod_1328189499267_388.docx @ 14512 @ 1 @ 1 
 

http://www.nord.com/
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/product_catalogue/drive_electronics/nordcon_app.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/product_catalogue/drive_electronics/nordcon_app.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/product_catalogue/drive_electronics/nordcon_app.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/product_catalogue/drive_electronics/nordcon_app.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/de/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_103751.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/de/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_73408.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_7443.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/de/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_103872.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_70272.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_72640.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/de/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_130113.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_42480.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/en/documentation/manuals/details_1139/detail_7430.jsp
https://www.nord.com/cms/de/documentation/flyers_and_brochures/details_1143/detail_129857.jsp


NORDAC ACCESS BT – Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP  

42  BU 0960 en-3319 

7 Maintenance and servicing information 
Pos: 122 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/7. Wartungs- und Ser vicehi nweise/Wartungshinweise [BT-Stick] @ 21\mod_1524471325448_388.docx @ 2417924 @ 25 @ 1 
 

7.1 Maintenance information 
The NORDAC ACCESS BT is maintenance free  5 "Technical data" in normal operation. 
 

Dusty environments 

If the NORDAC ACCESS BT is operated in dusty air the connections of the NORDAC ACCESS BT 
must be properly cleaned after use. 
Pos: 123 /Anleitungen/NORD AC ACCESS BT [SK TIE5- BT-STIC K]/7. Wartungs- und Ser vicehi nweise/Servicehinweise [BT-Sti ck] @ 21\mod_1524469569290_388.docx @ 2417857 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.2 Service notes 
Our Technical Support is available in case of technical queries. 

In case of enquiries to our technical support, please keep the exact device type ( 1.5 "Type code / 
Type plate") and the ID / serial number at hand. 

The NORDAC ACCESS BT must be sent to the following address if it needs repairing: 
 

NORD Electronic DRIVESYSTEMS GmbH 
Tjüchkampstraße 37 
D-26605 Aurich, Germany 

 

Please back up the data which is saved in the data memory before sending the 
NORDAC ACCESS BT. 
 

 INFORMATION  
Reason for return / sending 
Please note the reason for sending in NORDAC ACCESS BT and specify a contact for any queries 
that we might have. 

You can obtain a return note from our web site (Link) or from our technical support. 

Unless otherwise agreed, after examination / repair the NORDAC ACCESS BT will be reset to the 
state as delivered. 
 

Contacts (Phone) 

Technical support During normal business hours +49 (0) 4532-289-2125 
 Outside normal business hours +49 (0) 180-521-5060 
Repair enquiries During normal business hours +49 (0) 4532-289-2115 
 

The manual and additional information can be found on the Internet under www.nord.com. 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Inhalt ===  

 
 

https://www.nord.com/cms/de/documentation/forms/details_31168/detail_36044.jsp
http://www.nord.com/


 Key word index 

BU 0960 en-3319  43 

 
 
Pos: 126 /Allgemein/Steuer module/Stichwortverzeichnis @ 0\mod_1317978518730_388.docx @ 4101 @  @ 1 
 

Key word index 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Stichwortverzeichnis ===  
 

A 

Address.......................................................... 42 

B 

Bluetooth........................................................ 14 

Mode .......................................................... 24 

Bluetooth mode ....................................... 25, 31 

C 

Computer ....................................................... 14 

Contact .......................................................... 42 

D 

Data exchange .............................................. 17 

Data store ...................................................... 17 

Data transfer .................................................. 20 

Data transmission 

Data transfer .............................................. 22 

Declaration of Conformity .............................. 40 

Delete pairing 

list ......................................................... 21, 25 

Device ............................................................ 14 

Device identification ....................................... 13 

Devices .......................................................... 14 

Diagnostic connection ............................. 20, 24 

Directives ....................................................... 11 

Download ....................................................... 14 

E 

Error acknowledgement ........................... 30, 32 

F 

FAQ ......................................................... 18, 33 

I 

ID 

Identification number .................................. 13 

Internet........................................................... 42 

L 

LED .......................................................... 17, 29 

Link LED .............................................. 29, 32 

Parameter LED .......................................... 30 

Parameter LED .......................................... 29 

Status LED .......................................... 29, 31 

M 

Maintenance ................................................. 42 

N 

NORDAC ACCESS BT ................................. 14 

NORDCON APP ........................................... 14 

P 

Pairing ........................................................... 14 

Part No. 

Part No. ..................................................... 13 

Q 

QR Code ....................................................... 13 

R 

Repairs .......................................................... 42 

S 

Service .......................................................... 42 

Standards ...................................................... 11 

Support ......................................................... 42 

T 

Technical data ......................................... 36, 42 

Type plate ..................................................... 13 

U 

Upload ........................................................... 14 

V 

Visibility ......................................................... 24 

W 

Write protection ....................................... 16, 31 

LOCK ......................................................... 16 

 
 



 

 

 

 6
07

96
02

 / 
33

19
 


	Manual SK TIE5-BT-STICK / NORDCON APP
	Documentation
	Version list
	Copyright notice
	Publisher
	About this manual
	Table of Contents
	List of illustrations
	List of tables
	1 General
	1.1 Characteristics
	1.2 Delivery
	1.2.1 Scope of delivery

	1.3 Safety information
	for Operating Instructions
	For power supply and operation of the system
	For correct use
	For use of the radio interface
	For incorrect use
	If the NORDAC ACCESS BT is defective
	Disposal

	1.4 Standards and approvals
	1.4.1 Standards and directives
	1.4.2 EMC Directive
	1.4.3 Bluetooth module

	1.5 Type code / Type plate
	1.6 Symbols
	1.7 Terminology definitions
	1.8 Abbreviations

	2 NORDAC ACCESS BT
	2.1 Design
	2.2 Write protection LOCK
	2.3 LED meanings
	2.4 Application
	2.4.1 Use for data storage
	2.4.2 Connection to a computer
	2.4.3 Connection to an electronic drive technology device
	2.4.4 Procedure for transferring data between devices
	2.4.5 Use with  Bluetooth
	2.4.6  Bluetooth connection to an electronic drive technology device


	3 NORDCON APP
	3.1 QUICK-START
	3.2 Installation of the NORDCON APP
	3.2.1 Scan the QR code
	3.2.2 Installation via Stores

	3.3  Establishing Bluetooth communication
	3.3.1 Establishing NORDAC ACCESS BT connection


	4 Diagnosis and fault analysis
	4.1 Status displays
	4.2 Display statuses
	4.2.1 Parameter LED
	Error acknowledgement

	4.2.2 Status LED
	4.2.3 Link LED
	Error acknowledgement


	4.3 FAQ Malfunctions

	5 Technical data
	5.1 General Data
	5.2 NORDCON APP Data
	5.3 Bluetooth data
	5.4 Electrical data

	6 Additional information
	6.1 Status overview
	6.2 EU Declaration of Conformity
	6.3 Further documentation
	Further documentation and software (www.nord.com)


	7 Maintenance and servicing information
	7.1 Maintenance information
	Dusty environments

	7.2 Service notes

	Key word index

